



\$~9

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI
CS(OS) 3103/2015
SH VIJAY KUMAR GUPTA

..... Plaintiff

Through: None.

versus

MRS MALLIKA VERMA & ORS

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Jagjit Singh , Mr. Preet
Singh & Ms. Kalyani Arora,
Advs. for D-1 to 5
Mr. Vivek Pandey, Proxy Adv.
for D-6 & 7 (Mobile
No.7551108863)
None for D-8 to 13

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)

ORDER

17.05.2023

%

I.A.No.21704/2015 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2
CPC filed by the plaintiff)

1. Reply to the captioned IA has only been filed by the
defendant no.11 & 12.

I.A.No.21706/2015 (under Order II Rule 2 CPC filed by
the plaintiff)

2. Reply to the captioned IA has not been filed till date.

I.A.No.75/2016 (under Order I Rule 10 (2) r/w Section
151 CPC filed on behalf of the defendant no.6 & 7 for
deletion of their names from the array of defendants in
the plaint)

3. Pleadings are complete.

4. Learned proxy counsel for defendant no.6 & 7 submits
that main counsel is not available today.



5. There is no appearance on behalf of the plaintiff today.
6. Re-notify the matter for arguments on the next date.

I.A.No.958/2016 (under Order I Rule 10 r/w Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of defendant no.8 & 9 seeking deletion from the array of parties)

7. Reply to the captioned IA has been filed by the plaintiff.
8. There is no appearance on behalf of the plaintiff today.
9. Re-notify the matter for arguments on the next date.

I.A.No.4454/2016 (under Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of defendant no.10 seeking condonation of delay in filing written statement and reply)

10. Reply has not been filed by the plaintiff till date.

I.A.No.13466/2016 (under Order VII Rule 11 (D) & Section 9 CPC r/w Section 18 RDDBFI filed on behalf of defendant no.11 & 12 for rejection of plaint)

11. Reply has not been filed by the plaintiff till date.

IA No.3231/2020 (under Order VI Rule 17 r/w Section 151 CPC for amendment of plaint) & IA No.3232/2020 (under Section 5 of Limitation Act r/w Section 151 CPC for condonation of delay in re-filing)

12. Reply to IA No.3231/2020 filed by defendant no.1 to 5 was returned under objection. Learned counsel for defendant no.1 to 5 submits that he has filed an application for condonation of delay vide diary no.875841 on 16/05/2023. However, the same has not come on record. Learned counsel for defendant no.1 to 5 submits that he will take appropriate steps to have the same placed on record.

13. Notice of the captioned IAs could not be issued to defendant no.11 & 13 as PF not filed.



14. There is no appearance on behalf of the plaintiff today.
15. Let fresh notice of the captioned IAs be issued to defendant no.11 & 13, through all permissible modes, steps be taken within a week, returnable on the next date.
16. Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings and consideration on the captioned IA on **16th August, 2023.**

**MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 17, 2023/nk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any