



\$~4

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 3103/2015

SH VIJAY KUMAR GUPTA

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Pardeep Gupta &  
Mr. Parinav Gupta, Advs.  
(appeared through VC)

versus

MRS MALLIKA VERMA & ORS

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Jagjit Singh, Mr. Preet  
Singh, Advocates for D1-5.  
None for D- 6 and 7

**CORAM:**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH  
SHARMA, (DHJS)**

**ORDER**  
**10.09.2024**

%

**IA No.3231/2020 funder Order VI Rule 17 r/w Section  
151 CPC for amendment of plaint)**

1. As per office note, service report of the notice issued to defendant no.13 at first address received back unserved with the report 'left.
2. Notice issued to the defendant no.13 at second address has been served.
3. Nobody came to collect notice of courier/e-mail to be sent to defendant no.11.
4. Rejoinder to the captioned IA has been filed by plaintiff. However, perusal of record shows that as per office note dated 03/02/2023 reply to the captioned IA



was returned under objection. Learned counsel for defendant no.1 to 5 is requested to check it up with the Registry and have the same placed on record.

5. Learned counsel for plaintiff seeks time for taking fresh steps for service.
6. Issue fresh notice to the defendant nos. 11, through all permissible modes, returnable on the next date of hearing.
7. Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings and considerations on the captioned IA on **21<sup>st</sup> November, 2024.**

**MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**  
**SEPTEMBER 10, 2024/nk**  
*[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)*