



§~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 3103/2015

SH VIJAY KUMAR GUPTA

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Pradeep Gupta & Ms.
Mansi Gupta, Advs. (appeared
through VC)

versus

MRS MALLIKA VERMA & ORS

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Jagjit Singh, Mr. Preet
Singh & Mr. Rahul Khan,
Advs. for D1-5.
Ms. Shilpa Chohan, Adv. for D-
13 (appeared through VC)

**CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)**

ORDER
25.04.2025

%

**IA No.3231/2020 funder Order VI Rule 17 r/w Section
151 CPC for amendment of plaint)**

1. Rejoinder to the captioned IA has been filed by plaintiff. However, perusal of record shows that as per office note dated 03/02/2023 reply to the captioned IA was returned under objection. Despite directions, no step has been taken to have the reply placed on record.
2. Learned counsel for defendant no.13 seeks some more time to file reply.

This is a digitally signed order.

*The authenticity of the order can be verified from the Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.
The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 02/05/2025 at 12:15:25*

3. Defendant no.13 failed to file reply despite opportunity granted.



4. Accordingly, right of the defendants to file reply is closed.
5. Learned counsels for the parties submit that the amendments sought by way of captioned IA are not formal in nature and in view of the same, the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed and they will make appropriate submissions before the Hon'ble Court.
6. At joint request, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on **21st May, 2025**.

**MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 25, 2025/nk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 02/05/2025 at 12:15:25